shall be for six years. The terms of three members of the board shall begin and expire in each odd-numbered year as provided in section 69.19.

Sec. 2. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect from and after its publication in the Fort Madison Daily Democrat, a newspaper published in Fort Madison, Iowa, and in The Conservative and Advertiser, a newspaper published in Tipton, Iowa, and is retroactive to January 1, 1981.

Approved March 16, 1981

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 106 was published in the Fort Madison Daily Democrat, Fort Madison, Iowa on March 23, 1981 and in The Conservative and Advertiser, Tipton, Iowa on March 26, 1981.

MARY JANE ODELL, Secretary of State

CHAPTER 87

MEETING OF AREA AGENCY SCHOOL BOARD AND MERGED AREA BOARD

H. F. 233

AN ACT relating to joint meetings of members of boards of an area education agency and its corresponding merged area.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 273.3, subsection 17, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows:

17. Meet quarterly at least annually with the members of the board of directors of the merged area in which the area education agency is located to discuss co-ordination of programs and services and other matters of mutual interest to the two boards.

Approved February 27, 1981

CHAPTER 88 PROPERTY TAX FOR AREA SCHOOLS

H. F. 865

AN ACT to provide for the imposition of a property tax levy for area schools for a cash reserve.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Chapter 280A, Code 1981, is amended by adding the following new section: